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Contempt Petition 

- 	4. RevieW AppiiCti00 

ipriicant(SI 	vs 	Union of IfldL3 

— •- — -  

Advocate for the po1ic nt 

•' : . 	 .• 	c'2. . . 	. . . . . . . . 

IvGte for the RespOnertt(S •• 

IIF.buri .i 

Nob - 	
- 

4a5a07a 	'I4he aoolicant has annre achea this 
ibu\ia1 aairist the crdér of termina-  

tion cated 18.9.06 The Pespondents initia-

ted sevice Rule-;81)nd (2) of the Dtt. 
of post/cDS Agents (Conduct of Thtployment) 

Upon he aplcan. 
•Ru1es 201 Earlier the applicant has approa 
ched this\Tribunai by' filing oA.No.252 of 

'2006. This\Tribunal has directed the respon-
dents to di'pose of the said appeal after 

- assigning re\son for such terminat1on,A0er 
redeipt of th' judgment and order passed 
by the Tribuna\, too the matte 9  

pplicant and Assed  the impugned order 
dated 19120200\ejecting the appeal filed 
by the appUant . he grievance of the 
pplicant is that \he appelellate order 

IS a non Speaking orer 	 - 

I have heard 	B.Devi learned 
q,founsel for the app lic t and r .ri .u. Ahmed 
Iarned Addl.C.G.S.. fo?\the respondents,, 

Considering the facs and circtr&stan 
cs I am of the viet., that this application 
has to b admitted. Applicatn is admitted 
Issue notice on the responci.ents\ Post the 
matter on 18.6.07 	 \ 

im 	 Vice-Charman 

TL 
	n 1orn 

.2-a.  
1'..... . 	 2-.- t1.I:?-......... ,. 

LYy. Regisr 

G-q~ 	Y: 

QQLQ: 

•i 	' 
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CENTRAL Afl'i INITRTIV TR:tuNL 
GU;JA1 iATI L3ENCH 

C, RL)1RStE 2 T. 

/07  Original Application No. 

Misc.PetitiOfl No ..... .. . 	. 

Cont(rnptP(tit_Ofl1r0.*,e*000'..0*e000t000Oe 

4, 	1.'sJiew .Arplication No, . . 	. . 0 	 • • •° 

H.A.Laskar  Applicant(s) •0O•O 00 	0 * 500000 050*0 • *0*000000*00*. 

Union 
• 	esponaent( 	................ 0 0 	0 00 0 0 0 0 0 

advocate for the 	r piicant(S). 
H.K.DaS 

hdv(--, cate for the Respondent(s) 

............................................................................................................................... 

4.5.O7 	The 	applicant 	has 

pproached 	this 	Tribunal 	against the 

(rder of termination-dated 18.9.06. The 

i.espondents have initiated Service Rule 

• ( 
1) and (2) of the Deptt. of posts/ ODS 

Agents (Conduct of Employment) Rules 

2001 against the ap1icant. Earlier the 

applicant has approached this Tribunal by' 

filing OA. No.252 of 2006 This Tribunal 

. has directed the respondents to dispose of 
- the said appeal after assigning reason for 

• 	
. such termination. 	After receipt o. the 

• pdgment 	and 	order 	passed 	by 	the 

Tribunal, tt4 the watter 

passed the impugned order (Annet&re 

9). dated 39.12.2006 rejecting the appeal 

fiIóci by the applicant. The grievance of the 

• applicant is that the appellate order is a 

non speaking order. 

Contd/- 
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4.5.07 

I hivc heard Ms B. Devi 

learned counsel. 1or the applicant and 

Mr.M.U.Ahnied learned AddJCGS.C. for 

the spondentsT 

• 	Considering 	the 	facts 	and 
circumstances I am of the view that this 

application has to be admitted. 

Application is admitted. Issue notice' or 

the respon'cients. Pot the netter on 

18.6.07. 

 
V1 	Dt 

• • 	 Vwe-Clbainnan 

Im i/C• 	io - y, 
186.O7, 	, Cune1 er the re€paiidents 

k 	 ±or turther tur weeke time 
to i1e WT.tten sttément. Let it 
be done Pst the matter on 27.707. 

kG fvt.04 V; ()"ej .. 

- or 

t - g •61- 

Irn 	 vice-Chairman 

20.7.2007 	Further four weeks time is granted to 

the Respondents to file reply statement. 

Post the matter on 22.8.2007. 
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22.8.2007 	Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. 

representing Mr.M.0 .Ahmed, learned 

AddLC.G.S.C. sought for further time on his 

behalf to file reply statement. Four weeks 

time is granted for the same. 

Post the case on 24.9.2007. 

Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 

Wk '& 	tAQo 	
24.9.07 

'AflA7 

t47  

WS has not been filed in this case by the 

respondents. Call on 4.10.07 awaiting WS. 

Vice-Chairman 

UespiTe 0notices were issued, no reply 

has been filed, as yet. 
Call this matter on 27.11.07, 

reply from the Respondents. 

Send copies of this order to the 

Respondents requiring them to ifie written 

statement by 27 11L 11.07. 

(Khushiraxn) 	Monoranjan M anty) 
Member(A 	Vice-Chairman 

ha 

04.10.0/ 

h6'1' 

40 

/N— I4 



O.A.104df2007 

27.11.2007 Mr.H.K.Das, learned counsel for the 

Applicant and Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned 

Addi. C.G.S.C. for the Respondents are 

present. Mr.M.U.Ahmed undertakes to file 

written statement in this case during the 

course of the day. A copy of the written 

statement hasp been handed over to the 

learned counsel for the Applicant, who 

seeks some time to file rejoiinder. 

IN 

Qrc 

Accordingly, call this matter on 

07.01 .2008 for filing of rejoinder. 

(Khushiram) 
Member (A) 

/bb/ 

ôi 01 20O8 No rejoinder has yet been filed in this 

case despite several oppbrtunities to the 
Applicant. 

Cdl this matter on 31.01.2008 for hearing. 

Respondents should cause production of the 

-- departmental proceeding file pert dining to the 

Applicant and the file pertaining tothe 

recruitment that was faced by' the Apphcanon 

• the next date of hearing; I  
- 	

• 

V 	Send copies of this order to the 

Respondents in the addresses given in the 
c9 	I /11 	4ewfr 	Original Apphcation 

)/ei 	 • 

• 	rhira) 	 (M.R.Manty) 
Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

c11 	
• 
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31.01.2008 	On the prayer of Mr M. U. Ahmed, 

learid Addi. Standing counsel appearing 

for the Respondents the case is adjourned 

to 27.02.2008. 

p g 

	

04.03.2008 	Gall this matter on 25.04.2008. 

Member (A) 
4ro 	 Il 

25.04.2008 	Call this matter on 1 3.062008. 

Wk 	 (M.R.Mohanfy) 
Vice-Chairman 

/pg/ 

• 	13.06.2008 	On the prayer of Mr M.U. Ahmed 4  
learned MdL Standing Counsel for the 
Union of India, call this matter ,  on 
30.07.2008. 

• 	(M.R. Mohanty) 
Member(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

• 	. 	akm 
30.07.2008 	Mr HK. Das, learned Connsei 

appeari rig for the Applicant, is present. Mr 
M.U. Abmed, learned MdL Sanding 
•Coinsel for the iJnion• of Jndia, is on 
accommodation. 

Call this matter on 03.092008.. 

..•,....•. 
(Khu hiram) 	(M.B. M.ohnty) 
Member(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

( 	 nkm 
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0309.2008 	Nnppears for the Applicant nor 
the Applicant is present. Jtisstated at€he 

-'  ' learned Counsel for the Applicant has been 
held up for the reason of his mother.s 
illness in the hospitaL Mr M.U. Abmed, 
learned A.M. Standing Counsel for the 
Union of India, is however, present. 

Call this matter on 01.10.2008. 

I - 

(Ydiushirain) 	(M.R Mohanty) 
Mernber(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

n km 

	

.01.10.2008 	Mr.H.K.Das, learned course1 for the 

Applicant is present. Mr.M.U.Ahmed, léQrned 

AddL Standing counsel is absent for the reoson 

of his personal difficulties. 

/bb/ 

03.12.08 

Call this matter on 03.1.2008  for hearing. 

(S.N.Shukla) 	 (M.R.Mohanty) 
Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

Call this matter on 29.0 1.for hearing. 

N. Shukla) 
Member(A) 
	

(M. P. Mohanty) 
/\JO /4 LIZ 
	 Vice-Chairman 

Im 

29.01.2009 	None appears for either of the parties. 

Call this matter on 19.03.2009 for hearing. 

(M.R.Mohanfy) 
Vice-Chairman 

Ibbi 



19.03.2009 	Mr.ftK.Das seeks adjournment and prays 

that this case be taken up on next available 

	

V 	 Division Bench. 

cPLL 
Put up this case on 27.04.2009 for hearing. 

(A.K.aur) 
V 	

Me.rnber (J) 

	

V 	 ibb/ 

.Io1Ah 	. . 	... 	. 	. 	 matteronC!06.2009f 
I Q,QV 

	

TTi 	 V 	
ViceChafrrnn 

	

V 	27.04.2009 	Call this matter on 09.06.2009 for hearing. 

V 	 V V 	 .• 	
•..• V 	 . 	 (!v1onn) 

V 	

V 	 V 	
Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 
Rat  

. 	 09.06.2009. . Call this matter on 3rd August 
2009. 

V 	 V 	

V 

(M.R.Mohan) 

Im 	
Vice-Chairman 

V 	 030 009 	Heard Mr.H.K.Das, learned counsel for the 

V V Applicant and Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned ddl. 

Standing counsel representing the Resp dents in 

pt. 

r.M.UAhmed, learned 	ddl. Standing 

counsel r resenting the Res ndents, in his tisuai 

fairness, p1 ed before us the connected 

departmentall re rds.' e have perused them. We 

permit the learned ounsel for the Applicant to 

V 	 inspect the sa 	und 	the supervision of the 

learned Addl. anding coun I. 

On t e prayer of learne counsel for both 

the parfi , call this part heard maft on 24.08.2009 

for fu er hearing. 

.K.Chaturvedi} 	 (M.R.Mohant 
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O.A. 104107 

03.08.2009 	Heard Mr.H.K.Dcs, learned counsel for the 

Applicant and Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addi. 

Standing counsel representing the Respondents 

in part. 

Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addi. Standing 

counsel representing the Respondents, in his 

usual fairness, placed before us the connected 

•  departmental records. We have perused them. 

We permit the learned counsel for the 

Applicant to inspect the same under the 

supervision of the learned Addi. Standing 

. k 	 counsel. 

M4 
. 	 On the prayer of learned counsel for both 

the  parties, call this part heard matter on 

24.08.2009 for further hearing. 

(M.K.V
be

edi) 	 (M.R.Mohanty) 
Me) 	 Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 

24.08.2009 

&'7" 

\ 4 

d(ç9f0 
I 	 fbb/ 

' 1) 	/115:I1 0.2009 

frpctuL 
Tti79 

On the request of counsel for both 

the parties, call this matter on15.102009. 

(M.Khaturvedi) 
	(M.R.Mohanfy) 

	

Member (A) 
	 Vice-Chairman 

None appears for the Appcant nor 

the Applicant is present. However, 

Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addi. Standing counsel 
representing the Respondents Organization is 

present. 

Call this matter on 03] 2.2009 for 
hearng. 

(M.I~haturvedi )  

	

Member (A) 
	

Vice-Chairman 
(M.R.Mohanty) 

/bbl 
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0:31, 22OO9 	iit: I-Ji is cAse on 17-1 2,2001L for 

Modan Kumar Chalurvedi) 
	(Muesh Kurn r Gupta) 

Member 	 Member (J 
nkm 

17] 2.2009 	Heard Mr HK.Dc, learned 

counsel for the appcant and Mr 

MU.Ahmed learned AddLC.G.S.0 for 

the respondents. Heating concluded. 

Reseived for orders. 

(Madan K(haturvedi) 	(Mukesh Kr. Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

'Pu' 

6.1.2010 	Judgment pronounced in open Court 

Kept in separate sheets. Appàicafjon is 
dismissed. No costs, 	 - 

(Madan Kurtr ChaturveøiT) 	(Mukesh Kumar Mther (A) 	 Member (J) 

kCAJtA 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No. 104 of 2007. 

DATE OF DECISION: :06  -01-2010. 

Md HR1Im Ahmed Laskar 
..........................................................I&ç.qIicasit/s 

SbrIH. K. Das 
..................................... . ............................. .Advocates for the 

Applicant/s 

-Versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 
....................................................Respoent/s 

Mr M.U.. Abmed, Add!. C.G.S.0 
. ....... .Advoca.te for the 

Respondent/s 

CORAM 

THE HOWBLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUFFA, MEMBER (J) 
THE 1ION'BLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI,MEMBER(A) 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to seej 
the judgment? 	 Yes/ 5ó 
Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not ? 	Yes/ 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of,,te 
judgment? 

Member (J)/Meber(A) 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI: 

O.A. No.104 of 2007 

DATE OF DECISION: THIS IS THE 6Th DAY OF JANUARY, 2010. 

THE HON'BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 

THE HON'BLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A) 

Md. Halim Aluned Laskar 
Son of Late Firiz Ali Laskar 
Resident of Vu. & P.O. - Buribail 
Dist. Cachar, Silchar. 	 ..Applicant 

By Advocate: 	Mr. H.K. Das 

-Versus - 

Union of India 
represented by the Secretary 
to the Govt. of India 
Ministry of Communication 
Department of Posts 
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi. 

The Chief Post Master General 
Meghdoot Bhawan 
Panbazar, Guwahati - 781001 
Assam. 

The Director of Postal Services 
Deptt. of Posts, Assam Circle 
Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati —1. 

The Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices 
Cachar Division Silehar. 

The Inspector of Posts 
Silchar West Sub Division 
Deptt. of Posts, Silcbar. 	 Respondents 

By Advocate: 	Mr. M.U. Ahnied, AddL CGSC. 
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I) 

MR M. K. CRA'IIJRVEDI, MEMBER IN 

By this O.A applicant makes a prayer to set aside and 

quash the notice dated 18.9.2006 and the order dated 19.12.2006. by 

which the service of the applicant was terminated. 

2. 	Pursuant to an advertiernent issued by the respondents, 

applicant made an application for the post of GDS MD in Gunirgram 

B.O. account with Arunachal SO, Silchar. The Inspector of Post Silchar 

West Sub Division, Sichar issued a communication dated 6.9.05 by 

which applicant was directed to produce all the original documents for 

verification. Those records were produced and, verified. Vide order 

dated 15.4.06 applicant was provisionally selected. Consequent upon 

selection he joined the service; and his joining report. was forwarded on 

10.4.06 to the Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, Cachar Division. 

On 20.9.06 applicant received a communication dated 18.9.06 issued by 

the Inspector of Post, Siohar. In pursuance of the communication of 

Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, Cachar Division, Silehar dated 

14.9.06 a notice for termination of service dated 18.9.06 was forwarded 

to the üpplicant for his information. Being aggrieved by the said order 

applicant had preferred an appeal before the Director Postal Services, 

Assarn Circle praying for setting aside the order of termination. The 

appeal preferred by the applicant remained unheard for a long period. 

Applicant approached the Tribunal vide O.A.252106. Tribunèl directed 

the respondents to dispose of the said appeal by assigning reason for 

termination. In consonance with the direction rendered by the Tribunal 
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respondents disposed of the matter rejecting the appeal filed by the 

applicant. 

Mr H.K.Das, learned counsel for the applicant appeared 

before us. It was contended that no reason was adduced for terminating 

the employment. The only reason stated in the impugned order was 

that the applicant was selected illegally by the, Selection Committee. 

Apart from that there is no explanation as to what was the ifiegality, 

whether thereas any laps on the part of the applicant, whether the 

records submitted by the applicant was not in order, whether there has 

been any scope of rectification of such ifiegality. 

Reliance was placed on the decision of the Patna Bench of 

Tribunal rendered in the case Sri Kant Yadav vs. Union of India & 

Ors., 1997(2) S.L.J. (CAT) 446. In this case applicant was duly selected 

and appointed. DPS reviewed the case under Rule 16 and found others 

were better candidates as such the service of the applicant was 

terminated. Tribunal held that action was not competent because 

details of the other candidates were not provided and the notice issued 

was a vague notice contrary to the tenets of natural justice. 

Mr M.U. Abmed, learned Add!. Standing counsel appearing 

for the respondents has invited our attention to the merit list which 

was prepared by the authority on the basis of the percentage of marks 

secured by the candidates in HSLC examination. This is as under 

Si. Name of candidates Percentage of marks on 
HSLC Examination 

I Md Saharul Alani Choudhury 75.22% 
2 Shri Anup Seicher Nath 40% 
3. Md Halini Ahmed Laskar 35.33% 
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4 Shri Pramatesh Ch Natii 31.06% 
5 Md Mashadul Alam Choudhury 31% 
6 Shri Prananjan Oh Nath HSLC failed 

It is made clear that required qualification for the post was 8th 

standard pass and preference was to be given to the matriculate. There 

was clear stipulation that no weightage for higher qualification is to be 

given. Candidates having equal qualification for the post are generally 

given priority on the basis of percentage of marks obtained in 

Matriculate or equivalent examination. 

We have heard the rival submissions. It transpires from the 

perusal of the merit list that Md Saharul Alam Choudhury secured 

75.22% marks in HSLC examination, whereas applicant got only 

35.33% mrks. On considering the total conspectus of the case it was 

found that the applicant was mistakenly selected by the Selection 

committee consisting of one Chairman and two members. For such 

mistake departmental disciplinary action have been initiated against 

each of them by the authority for such action. To rectifr the mistake 

done by the Selection Committee and injustice caused to the person 

secured highest percentage of marks in HSLC examination it was 

thought fit that justice be done to the candidate who secured the 

highest percentage of marks, since he fulfilled other conditions also. Ex 

consequenti notice of termination was issued. 

Adverting to the argument in regard to the violation of 

principles of natural justice we find that doctrine of natural justice 

embodies to principle namely no one can be judged in his own cause 

and judicial or quasi judicial bodies ought not and shall not condemn 

a 
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any person unheard, "audi alteram partem" is the bedrock of quasi 

judicial determination. Justice should not only be done but manifestly 

appear to be done. 

8. 	If something is offered to a person by mistake that person 

does not get any vested right in such thing. Rules of natural justice are 

framed to promote the cause of justice and not to delay or defeat the 

cause of justice. It is abundantly clear from the perusal of records, that 

the person who secured 75.22% marks was ignored and applicant who 

got only 35.33% was selected. When this fact came to the knowledge of 

superior authorities, action was taken to recti1r the mistake, as such 

we do not find any failure of natural justicein issuing the termination 

order. Since there is no htfirmity in the impugned order we uphold the 

same. 

In the result, O.A. stands dismissed. No costs. 

(MAD 	fURVEDI) 
	

(MUKESH KUMAR GUPTh) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

	
JUDICIAL MEMBER 

/pg/ 
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PflRF IHE CENTRAL. ADN INI siiir IVE TR i UL 
GUWAHATI BE1\!c:: 1,11  

Title of the case 	 .2-7007 

Be twe en 

Md. Halim Ahmed Laskar 	 Applicant 

AND 

Union of Incila & ors 	 Respondents. 

SYNOPSI S 

The applicant is presently work inct as Sramin DaI< Sevak (mail 

deliverer) (GDSMD) in the Si ichar Sub—Di vision He is aqqri eyed by 

the action on the part of the respondents in seekinc termination 

of his servace without there heinq any reason as such Admi ttedly 

there is no dispute so far as his service is concerned but all on 

a sudden he has been served with the copy of the impuqned notice 

of termination dated 18 without any reason 1h is app]. icant 

V 

	

	 has been 'H lec: against the aforesaid action on the part of the 

respondents seek inq an urgent and immediate rd ief 

* ** 

22 
I 



BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINI STRATIVE:rRIBuNAL 
C3UWAHAT I BENCH 

Title of the case 	 A. 

B e t we en 

Md Halimn Ahmed Laskar 	Applic ants 

AND 

Union of India & ors 	Rcspondents 

I N B E X 

SlNo0 Particulars Paqe No 

1, Application i 	to 

 Verification 

 Annexure-i IL1 

 Annexure-2 #5 

 Anncxure-3 1 	6 

6 Ann e x U r e -4 f 7 
7 Ann cx u r e --5 

 Annexure'"-6 2.0 

9 Annexure-7 24 

 Annexure-B 2.. - 	2 

ii Annexure-9 
2 

Fi:Led by ReqnNo: 

File 	: 	B: \Private\hal irn Date: 	t- 	7 

3 

14 



BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

(An application under section 19 of the Central Administrative 
Tribunal Act.1985) 

O,ANa....... 4..," of 2007. 

BE TWEEN 

Md. Halim4ln 	Laskar 
Son of Late Firiz All Laskar 
resident of Viii. & P.0,-Buribail 
Dist. Cachar, Slichar. 

...Applicant. 

VERSUS 

Union of India, 
Represented by the Secretary to the Govt.of lndia, 
Ministry of Communication. 
Department of Posts. 
Oak Bhawan, New Delhi. 

The Chief Postmaster General: q . 

MechcJoot Bhawan , 
Panhazar, Sut6jahat:a. 781001. 
Assam, 

The Director of Postal Services 
Deptt. of Posts, Ads in Circle 9  
Nechdoot Bhawan, Guwahati-i. 

The Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices 9  
Cachar Division Siichar. 

The Insp*?c:tor of Posts 
Siichar West Sub-division, 
Deptt. of Posts, Si Ichar. 

Resp on d en ts . 

PARTICULARSOF THE APPL ICAT ION 	- 

1 PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THIS APPLICATION IS 

MADE: 

This application is directed against the notice of 

termination issued under memo No. A1/Gunirqaon dated 18.9.2006 

issued by the Inspector of Posts Slichar West Sub-Division, by 

which service of the applicant has been sought to be 
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terrninated/disc:ontinued after expiry of one month The 	ap.licant 

suhm:&tted his statutory appeal but same has been rejected by 	the 

impugned order dated 	19.12.2006. Hence this DA, chal ienging 	the 

aforesaid two impuqned orders 

L INITATION 

The applicant declares that the instant application has 

been filed within the I imitation period prescribed under section 

21 of the Central Administrative Tribunal Act i985 

11 

JURiSDICTI(JN 

The appi .icant further declares that the subject matt:er 

of the case is within the jurisdiction of the Administrative 

T r i hun a 1 

FACTS OF THE CASE 

41. 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he 

is entitled to all the rights 	protections and prv leges 

guaranteed 	by the Constitution of India and laws 	framed 

thereunder. 

42 	That 	the applicant who possesses 	the 	reqi.tisite 

qual if icat ion for appointment as Gramin Dak Sevak (mail 

dcl iverer) (in short GDSMD) pursuant to an advertisement issued 

by the respondents by duly filled up application dated 26 G2øø5 

applied for the post of GDSMD in Gunrgram B.O. account with 

Arunachal SO Siichar. The application of the applicant dated 

b 



-2- 
	 I 

26,82005 	was duly scrutinized by the selection committee 	and 

thereafter he was selected for the said post of GDSMt) on 	amongst 

the 	other candidates 	'The 	performance as well 	as 	the 

qualifications of other candidates were not found suitable and 	it 

was 	only 	the case 	of the applicant was found to 	he 	utmost 

su i tab 1 e 

4,3. 	That the respondents i 	the Inspector of Posts, 

Silchar 	West Sub-division s  Siichar, immediately after 	his 

selection issued a c:ommunication dated 692005 directinci him to 

produce all the original documents/certificates for verification 

The applicant immediately on receipt of the said communication 

dated 692005 approached the authority concerned and produce all 

the relevant recordsin origin 

A copy of the said communication dated 

692005 is annexed herewith and marked 

as Annexure'-1 

44. 	That the aoplicant kept on pursuing the authority 

concerned for issuance of 'formal appointment order. The Inspector 

of Posts subsequently issued an order dated 5.4.2006 intimating 

the fact regarding his selection and he was further directed to 

submit copies of the documents in support of his qualification 

etc The applicant accordingly submitted all the requisite 

documents before the authority concerned 

A copy of the aforesaid communication 

dated 542006 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Anñexure-2 



That the inspector of Pasts Silchar West Sub-Division 

immediately on rCcelpt of the documents submitted by the 

appi icant issued an order dated 10 4.2006 di recting him to report 

to the ODS-}3ranch Post Master, Gunrqaon DO immediately. 

Accord inq ly 	the ap lic ant on 10 4 2006 1 tsel f reported the 

Sun i rqc:an DO and he was handed over the charge of SDSMD 

Copies 	of 	the 	communicatIon 	dated 

10.42006 and the char'ge report dated 

10.4=2006 are m3rked as Annexure-3 & 4 

That the applicant begs to state that the Inspector of 

Posts Si ichar West Sub-division j  Silchar immedi ately on receipt 

of the joining report submitted by the eppi icant intimated the 

matter to the Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices , Cachar 

Division 	by 	communication 	dated 10406. 	By 	the 	said 

commun icat ion the inspector of Post Si ichar West Sub-d:i vision 

forwarded the charge report of the applicant to the 	Sr. 

Superintendent of Post Offices Cachar Division Si ichar-i 	- 

A 	copy of the 	communication 	dated 

10=4 06 is annexed herewith and marked as 

Ann exure-5= 

That the app:t icant after joining in his service as 

GDSMD Gun ir'gram DO continued to serve the respondents with the 

best of his abilities and utmost sincerity. At no point of time 

he has been issued with any communication regarding his 

unsatisfactory service or any other adverse communication. The 

applicant is also receiving his regular pay and allowances for 

his service and he cant inued as GDSMD under the responcients. 

4 
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48 	That the appi ic:ant on 20.92006 received the impugned 

communication dated 1892006 issued by the Inspector of Post 

Si Ichar West Sub-di vision intimating the fact that on expi ry of 

one month notice period his service shall be stand terminated It 

is pertinent to mention here that the said notice of termination 

date 189,2006 has been issued in terms of the letter issued 

under memo NoA-48 dated 149$006 issued by the Superintendent 

of Post L)ff ices Cac;har I)i vision Si lchar-1 However the copy of 

the said communication dated 1492006 has not been served on the 

applicant as on date 

A copy of the said impucfned order dated 

189 2006 is annexed herewith and marked 

as Annexure-6 

49 	That the applicant begs to state that immediately on 

receipt of the impugned order dated 1092006 he submitted an 

appeal before the Director of Postal Ser'vices 5  sssam Circle 

praynQ for setting aside of the order of termination In the 

said appeal the applicant hiqhi ghted the fact that letter dated 

1492006 pursuant to which the impugned order dated 18. 92.006 

has been issued is yet to be communicated to him and he has not 

been intimated as to why his service is cjoincJ to be terminateth 

A copy of the appea:t preferred by the 

applicant is annexed her'ewi th and marked 

as Annexure-7 

4i0. 	that applicant begs to state that the impugned 

notice of termination has been issued as per dictation of the 

hinher a ....hority and the said notice of termination does not 

indicate the basic: incjredi ents of exercising the power by the 
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authority concerned It is under the fact situation of the case 

t.h e appi icarft preferred the Annexure-7 appeal to the Director of 

Postal Services praying for setting aside of the impugned notice 

dated 1EL92006 and to a]. low him to continue as GDSPID in 

Guni rgram DO. It is noteworthy to mention here that the appeal 

preferred by the applicant had been kept unanswered for :Long 

period. it was under the facts of the case the app.i icant had to 

approach the Hon hi a Court by way of filing 04 No. 252/2006, 

before the Hon 'bl a Central Administrat ye 1 rihunal The Hon b le 

Tribunal having noticed the fact that no reason has been assigned 

for such termination and the appeal filed by him has been kept 

unattending, the Hon ble Tribunal vide judgment and order dated 

23.11 .2006 whi ia dsposinq of the said 04 di rected the 

respondents thereto, to dispose of the said appeal 	after 

assigning reason for such termination. 

A copy of the said judgment and order 

dated 23.11.2006, is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE - G. 

4.11 . 	 That 	the appi icart begs to state that 	the 

respondents only after receipt of the judgment and order passed 

by the Hon b 1 e Tribunal took the matter of the app 1 icant and 

passed the impugned order dated 19.12.2006 rejecting the appeal 

•fUed by the applicant. The only reason as stated in the said 

impugned order is that the appi ic:ant was selected illegally, by 

the selection committee. Apart from that there is no explanation 

as to what was the illegality, whether there has any laps on the 

part of the applicant, whether the records submitted by the 

appi icant was not in order , whether the constitution of the 

commi ttee was not as per the rules, and whether there has been 

6 
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scope of rectification of such illegalities Inspite of repeated 

requests made by the applicant the respondents have chosen not to 

act upon such requests The respondents have kept the matter 

unanswered 

A copy of the said impugned order dated 

19122006, is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE -9 

412 	 That the applicant begs to state that the action 

on the part of the respondents in issuing the impugned notice of 

termination dated 189200 is illegal and arbitrary as same does 

not indicate the cause under which the said notice has been 

issueth it is stated that whole purpose of issuance of the 

notce g  if same does not indicate the reasons, is baseless The. 

principles of natural justice demands that adequate opportunity 

is required to he provided against any action detrimental to 

one's service caréer. In the instant case both the impugned 

notice as well as the impugned order dated 1912206, does not 

clarify the reason as to what was the reason for termination of 

the services of the appiicant Apart from that the provision 

contained in the impugned notice of termination dated 1892006 

is also not sustainable as the provision of the said Rule does 

not contempl ate the termination of service of GDS agents in the 

manner and method as has been sought to be done in the instant 

cases it is therefore the impugned notice of termination dated 

18.92006 as well as the reuitant impugned order dated 

1912,2036 are not at all sustainable and liable to he set aside 

and quashed 

- 	 7 
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4 13 That 	the 	appl icant begs 	to state 	that 	under 

similar 	fact ci tuat ion the GDS apents 	under Sii char 	Di vision 

approached 	the 	Hon 'ble 	Tribunal and the 	Hon 'ble 	Tribunal 	in 

number 	of 	occasion 	helci 	such an action 	to be 	illegal 	and 

arbi trary, 	The case of the present applicant spuarely covered 	by 

those 	judicial pronouncement 

The applicant craves leave of this Hon 'ble Tribunal to 

rely and refer upon those Judicial pronouncement at the time of 

hearing of this case 

4.14. 	That 	the 	applicant begs to state that 	he 	could 

learn 	From 	the 	rd 	i ;.jh 1 e 	source 	that 	the 	respondents 	are rna:: ing a 

move 	to appoint some person 	in his place without 	se 1 ec:t ion and 

without 	fol]. owing 	the 	due process of 	1 aw 	it 	is 	under this 

situation 	the 	respondents have issued the 	impugned 	notice of 

termination 	dated 	1B92006 	without any 	cause 	by 	which the 

applicant 	is sought to he terminated from his service 	and same 

was fol lowed by the non-speaking impugned order dated 19 12 2006. 

Such a mel afide intention on the part of the respondents, who are 

the part of the Deptt 	of Posts- a model 	employer, 	is not at all 

sustainable 	and entire action on the part of the respondents is 

required 	to 	he 	set: 	aside 	including 	the 	impugn aci 	notice of 

term:ination dated 	1992006 and 19 1206. 

4.15. 	That the applicant begs to state that he being a 

selected candidate and his candidature is being scrutinized by 

the higher authority, and after his appointment he bec:ame a 

regular employee of the Postal Department and he is holding a 

Civil Post, it is therefore the manner and method adopted by the 

B =-I  I 
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rapondents in 	terrnnating his service 	is not 	at 	cll sustainable 

and 	Li abi e to be set aside and quashed dcci crinq the same to 	be 

violative of Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. 

That the applicant further begs to state that he being 

a holder of c: i Vi post the action on the part of the respondents 

in :Lssuir3q the impugned notice of termination dated 1E3..92006 and 

the order dated 19. i22OO6 are not at all sustainable, same be mg 

opposed to the constitutional mandate Apart from that in the 

event of the RuieE3( 1) and (2) of the Deptt of Posts/GDS agents 

(Conduct of Employment ) Rules 2001 encourages/helps the 

respondents to take such an drastic act ion on the (3DB agents same 

is also requi red to be set aside holding the same to be 

unconstiti.itjonai It is under the fact sitt.iat ion of the case the 

act ion on the part oft he respondent:s in issuing the impuqned 

not. ice of terminat On dated 18.9.2006, and 19 122006 are not at 

all sustainable and liable to be set aside and quasheth 

4 16 	That 	the applicant begs to state that at 	present 

he 	is 	holding the post of (3DSMD in 	the Gunirqrarn DO and 	as 	on 

date 	he has not handed over the charge to anyone and as such 	it 

is a fit case wherein the Honhle Tribunal may be pleased to pass 

appropriate 	anterm order suspending the effect and operation 	of 

the 	impugned notice of termination dated 18 9 2006 as wel :t 	as 	the 

order 	dated 	19 i22006 	till disposal 	of 	this DA, 	directing 

further 	the 	respondents to allow him to continue as 	GDSTtD 	in 

Guni rcjrarn 	BC3 	It 	is stated 	that 	in 	the 	event of not nass.ing 	any 

interim 	order 	as 	prayed 	for, 	the 	applicant would 	suffer 

irreparable 	loss 	and 	in jury 	and 	same 	would render 	the 	OA 

in f rut: tUOL4S 

Qg 



4iL7. 	That the applicant files this application bonafide and 

secure ends of justice0 

5 GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL.. PR0VISI0N 

51 	For that prima facie the action/inaction on the part of 

the respondents are illeQal and arbitrary and accordingly ji.tdi-

cial interference is called for in the matter0 

For that the action/inaction on the part of the respon- 

dents being founded malafide and the entire exercise on their 

part being colorable exercise of power 5  timely intervention of 

the Hon'hie Tribunal in the matter is called for0 

For that the applicant having appointed as GDSMD pur- 

suant to a due selection processes and since there beincj no show 

cause for his unsatisfactory service 5  his service should not 

have been terminated as has been sought to he done here in the 

present case. The said action is violative of Article 311 of the 

Constitution of India0 	- 

For that the action of the Respondents in issuing the 

impugned notice of termination dtd0180902006 without providing 

the applicant the communication 1482306 basing on which said 

impugned notice of termination order has been said to be issued 

and the impunneci or icr 1912200 - a non-spea::ing one are per-se 

illegal and as such same are liable to he set aside and quashed0 

For that in any view of the matter the action/inaction 

of the respondents arenot sustainable in the eye of law and 

liable to set aside and quashed. 

10 
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The appi :icant craves leave of the Hon hle Tribunal to 

p3. ace more grounds both factt.xai and 1 epal at the time of hearing 

of the case. 

6DET1I LS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED 

That 	the 	applicant dccl ares that he has exhausted 	a]. 1 

the 	remedies available to him and there 	is no ci ternati. ye 	remedy 

avail able to him The applicant further begs to state that the 

impugned order has been issued by the respondents 	on 18 9 2006 

but 	the said has been 	rec:eived by him on 20.9.06. 

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FuEl) OR PENDING IN NY OTHER COURT 

The appi icant further dec 1 ares that he has not filed 

previously any cppl ic:ction, writ, petition or suit regardinc the 

grievances in respec:t of which this application is made before 

any other court or any other Bench of the Tribunal or any other 

authori t:y nor any such appl icat ion writ petition or suit is 

pendinq before any of them. The applicant in view of the extreme 

urency of the matter have come under the protective hands of the 

Hon able Tribunal without wait incj for the dispc:scl of the appeal 

B RELIEF SOUGHT FORr 

Under 	the 	facts and circumstances stated above, 	the 

applicant 	most respectfully prayed that the instant application 

he 	admitted rec:ords he called for and after hearing the 	parties 

on 	the 	cause 	or causes that may he shown and 	an perusal 	of 

records, be grant the fol lowing reliefs to the applicant 

ii 
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811. 	To set aside and quash the impugned notice dated 

1E9.2006, and the order dated 1912.2006 and to provide him all 
- 

the consequential service benefits flowing from such setting 

aside 

82. 	To direct the respondents to allow the applicant to 

work as I3DSND in the said DO. 

8.3. 	Cost of the, application, 

8.4 	Any other relIef/reliefs to which the applicant is 

entitled to under the facts and circumstances Of the case and 

deemed fit and proper. 

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR 

Pending disposal of the application the applicant prays 

for an interim order directing the respondents to allow him to 

continue in the post of Grarnin Dak Sevak (Nail Deiiverer)(GDSMD) 

in the Slichar Sub— Division, by suspending the effect and 

operation of the impugned orders dated 18.9.06 and 19.12.2006. 

,,,.," 

PARTICULARS OF THE I .P,O. 

1. I.P.O. No. 	26 	552 

2 	Date 

3. Payable at 	6uwahati. 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES 

As stated in the Index, 

12 



- 	VERIFICATION 

I 	Md 	Halirn Ahmed Laskar, Son of Late Firiz All 

Laskar, aced about 23 years resident of V111 & P.O.uriba:Ll 

Diet 	Cachar 	Si).char Assam do hereby solemnly 	affirm and 

verify 	that 	the 	statements 	made 	in 

c3eT-ph S 	 are true tomy knowiedqe 

and those made in paragraphs 	 are matter of 

records and the rest are my humble submission before the Hon hie 

Tribunal I have not suppressed any material facts of the cases 

And I sign on this the Verification on this the 

day of 	ef 2007. 

A*atc. 
Sicjnature, 

-- 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA 

From:Inspector Posts 

Silchar West Sub-Division 

Sllchar-788001 

No..A1/GLlnirgram 

To: Halini Ahmed Laskar 

BLiribail 

Dated at Silchar the 060905 

Subject: 	Verification/ 

Inspection of documents/certificates in communicatIon with 

selection against the vacant post of GDSMD Gunirgram Branch. Post 

Office under Arunachal Sub-Post Officer.  

You are hereby requested to attend in the officer of 

the undersigned with all your original documents/certificates, on 

13,9.05 (Tuesday) at 1031 hrs for the subject above along with 

this letter which should be handed over to the undersigned at the 

end of verification, duly signed by you in the space provided 

below: - 

No TA/DA will be paid for the iourney.  

Inspector of Posts 

Attested 	 Siichar West Sub-Division 

taw 	 Si lchar-788001 

4boca. 

Signature of the candidate 

Date: 
13 
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ANNEXURE-2 
DEPARTMENTOF POSTS:INDIA 

INSPECTOR OF POSTS 
SILCHAR WEST SUB-DIVISION 

SILCHAR-788001 
To 

Md. Halim Ahmed Laskar 
S/a Late Firuj Ali Laskar 
Viii. & P.O. Buribail 
Via-Arunachal, Dist.-Cachar, 

Memo No.A1/Gunirgram 	Dated at Slichar the 05.04.2006 

Sub- Selection tot he past of GDSMD, Gunirgram B.O. in account 
with Arunachal S.D. 

Ref:- Your application dated 26.08.05. 

This is to intimate that you have been provisionally 

selected as the GDSMD, Gunirgram B.O. in account with Arunachal 

6.0. by the Selection Committee. 

A set of pre-appointment document/from is sent herewith 

for re-submission to the undersigned immediately duly filled up & 

signed by you. & attested by the competent authority, and on. 

receipt of the same, the charge of the GDSMD will be handed over 

to you & formal appointment letter will be issued. 

This may be trusted as the most urgent. 

End: As above 

INSPECTOR OF POSTS 
SILCHAR WEST SUB-DIVISION 

SI LCHAR-78800i 

Copy to: 
The Sr. Supdt. of Posts, Cachar Division, Silchar-1 for kind 

information w.r.t. his letter No,A-48 dated 20.09.05.. 

The Sr. Postmaster, Slichar H.O. for kind information & 
necessary action. 

The GDS 8PM, Gunirgram B.O. for information and necessary 
action. He is hereby directed to allot&i the selected candidate . to 
join in duty on receipt of written \information from 	the 
undersigned and he will perform his original, duty as soon as the 
selected candidate is joined in duty. 

Personal File of Md. Hali.rn Ahmed Laskar 
The 3PM, Arunachal S.O. for information.. 
Spare. 

~en_~ I -I 
4dwicaze. 

INSPECTOR OF POSTS 
SILCHAR WEST SUB-DIVISION .' 

SILCHAR-78001 	. 

14 
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ANNE XURE-3 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

INSPECTOR OF POSTS 

SILCHAR WEST SUB-DIVISION 
SI LCHAR-788001 

To: 
Nd. Halim Ahmed Laskar 
9/0 Late Firuj Ali Laskar 
Viii. & P.O. Buribail 
Date:- Cachar 

No.A1/C3unircjram 	Dated at Silchar the 10.04.06. 

Sub: -  Selection to the post of SDSMD tunirgram B.O. 

F(indly refer to this office memo of1.memo No. dated 5.4.06 

on the above subject & you are hereby directed to report to the 

GDSBPM 9  Gunirgram B.O. immediately. 

INSPECTOR OF POSTS 
SILCHAR WEST SUB-DIVISION 

SI LCHAR-780001 
Copy to: 

Shri S.C.Roy, 0/S Mails-Il. He is hereby directed to hand over 

the 	charge of GDSMD to the selected candidate as 	above 

immedi ately. 

Personal file of Md, Halim Ahmed Laskar. 

The GDSBPM, Gunirg'am B.O. for information & necessary action. 

INSPECTOR OF POSTS 
SILCHAR WEST SUB-DIVISION 

SI LCHAR--700001 

Uested 

34 L  
4dvocage, 	

15 
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7 ,?rrOFPOSTS,1N0h1 	(1TT 0  

Ctrawe Report and Receipt for cash and stamps on transfer of chrge 

£~ 'v-' 9-0x' m 
Certified that the charge of the office of 	 . 	 r 

.(;IH) 

was made over by (namC) 

' 

• 

t (e)he (d
.  ..................... 

No 	 D.iied 

]4 - 

Arilieved Office' 

fore 	. noon accordance witi 

from 

FeIioviflg Officer 

(trtI 
(P.T.OJ 
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ANNEXURE-5 

INSPECTOR OF POSTS 
SILCHAR WEST SUB-DIVISION 

S I LCHAR-788001 

To 
The Sr. Supdt. of P.O.s 
Cachar Division, Silchar-1. 

No.Ai/Gunirgram 	 Dated at Silchar the 10.04.06. 

Sub Joining of the ODSMD of Guriirgram B.O. 

Ref: Your No,A-48 dated 20.9.05. 

In continuation of this office memo of memo no. dated 
5.4.06, it is intimated that the selected candidate viz 1d. Halim 
Ahmed Laskar has joined as GDSN1D of Gunirgram B.O. on this day 

i.e. 10.04.06 F/N. 

A copy of charge report is forwarded h/w for favour of your 

kind disposal. 

End. As above 
INSPECTOR OF POSTS 

SILCHAR WEST SUB-DIVISION 
SI LCHAR-70E3001 

Copy to:- 
The Sr. Postmaster, Silchar H.O. H.O. with a copy of ACG-61 

for kind information & n/a 
The 5PM, Pirunachal S.O. for information 
The GDS BPM, Gunirgram B.O. for information 
Md. Halim Ahmed Laskar, GDSMD Gunirgram B.O. 
Personal File of rid. Halim Ahmod Laskar 

Spare. 

INSPECTOR OF POSTS 
SILCHAR WEST SUB-DIVISION 

SI LCHAR-788001 

Attastid 

Advocm. 

17 
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ANNEXURE-6 * 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA 
FromIrispectar Posts 	To 	Halim Ahmed Laskar 

Silchar West Sub-Division 	GDSMD, Gunirgram B.O. 
Silchar-788001 	Via- Arunachal S.O. 

No.A1/Gunirgram 	Dated at Silchar the 18.09.06 

• 	 Subject 	Notice 	for 
termination of your service. 

In pursuance of the Sr. Supdt. of P.O.s, Cachar 
Division, Silchar-1 letter No,A-48 dated 14.9.2006, a notice for 
termination of your service, dated 18,9.2006, in prescribed form 
is forwarded herewith for your information. 

You 	are 	also 	hereby directed 	to 	return 	the 
acknowledgement portion of the said notice dated 18.9.2006 to the 
undersigned. duly signed by YOU with date on the day of receipt 
positively. - 

End. As above 

INSPECTOR OF POSTS 
SILCHR WEST SUB-DIVISION 

SI LCHAR-788c301 

Copy to:- 
The Sr. Supdt. • of P.O,s, Cachar On, Silchar-1 for kind 

information w,r.t, his letter No.A-48 dated 14,9.2006. 

Personal File of Sri Halim Ahmed Laskar. 

INSPECTOR OF POSTS 
SILCHAR WEST SUB-DIVISION 

S I LCHAR-78800 1 

Attested 

18 



Ann exure-6 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTSINDIA 

In 	pursuance of Rule SU_) & 	(2) of the Department of 
• 	Posts/ODS 	Agents 	(ConductTi 	Employment) Rules, 	2001 0 	I, Shri 

KNath, Inspector 	Posts, 	West Sub-Dn, 	Silchar-1, hereby give 
• 	notice to Shri Halim Ahmed Laskar, GDSMD Ounirgram B.O.that his 

services shall 	stand 	terminate with effect from the 	date of 
expiry of 	a 	period of one month from the date 	on 	which this 
notice is served on or, 	as the case may be intended to him 

INSPECTOR OF POSTS 
SILCHAR WEST SUB-DIVISION 

S I LCHAR-7E3800 1 

Stati.SA1char-1 
Date89O6. 
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To, 	 Date.28.09.2006 
The Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Cachar Division, Silchar. 

Sub :- Appeal against the Notice of Termination of my service. 

Ref 	1. Notice of termination dated 18.9.06 issued by the Inspector of Posts, Silchar West Sub- 
Division, 	Silchar, issued in pursuance to a letter dated 14.9.06 issued by the Sr.Supdt of Post 
Offices, Cachar 	Division, Silchar. 

Sir, 

With due deference and profound submission, I beg to lay the following few lines for your kind 
consideration and necessary action thereof. 

That Sir, pursuant to an advertisement I applied for the post of GDSMD, Gunirgram, B.O by 
submitting dully filled application. My said application was examined by the selection committee 
contituted for that purpose and I was selected for the said post. Subsequently I was directed to submit 
my original testimonials and records and accordingly I submitted all those in original. By an order dated 
5.4.06 I was appointed as GDSMD in the Gunirgram B.O. and I joined the said post and at present I am 
continuing as such, with the satisfaction of all concerned. 

That Sir, all on a sudden I received the communication dated 18.09.06 on 20.09.06 issued by the 
Inspector of Post Offices West Sub. Division Silchar, by which I have been intimated that on expiry of 
one month my service would be terminated. In the said communication there is an indication that the 
said notice has been issued as per the letter dated 14.9.06, issued by the Sr. Supdt. Of Post Offices, 
Cachar Division. However, content of the said letter nor a copy of the same has been transmitted to me. 

That Sir, as on date I do not know the reason of my termination nor the content of the letter dated 
14.9.06, pursuant to which my service is sought to be terminated. Apart from that as on date my higher 
authority has not expressed any displeasure or dissatisfaction on my service or conduct. I have been 
continuing in my service with utmost sincerity and devotion: 

That sir, I have preferred directly to you, due to fact that the notice Of termination has been 
issued as per the direction of the Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices, Cachar Division. 

That Sir I belong to a 'ery poor family and at present there is no one to look after my family 
members. In the event of effecting the termination there will be irreparable injury to me and my family 
and same would lead to starvation. 

That Sir, in the aforesaid fact and circumstances, I earnestly request you to set aside the notice 
dated 18.9.06 issued by the Inspector of Post Offices, and allow me to perform my job as GDSMD in the 
Gunirgram B.O and for that I shall remain ever greatful to you. 

Thanking you, 

Yours Faithfully, 

Halim Ahmed Laskar. 

Copy to, 
	 GDSMD, Gunirgram,B .0. 

1. The Director of Postal Services, Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan. Guwahati-1. 

3. The Inspector of Post Offices, Silchar West Sub. Division, Silchar. 

Halim Ahmed Laskar. 
GDSMD, Gunirgram,B.0. 
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[N LH CENTRkI ADMINISTRTJ TRIBUNAL  
LW Al-fAT! B EN Cj 

original /\PPication Ncj. 252 of 2006. 

1 his the 23rd day o 	Ctuber 200. 
Tho i -Ion 'hl( Sri KV. Sachidanandan \'lco-Cjlajriarj 

f'Vl(l. HaJu]) Anmod Laskar 
Son of late Firiz AH Las kar 

esidert of Viii. & P.O. - Burjbaji 
DIst. - Ceichar, Sitchar. 

Applicant 
it',' 	\Iv,t't. : 	vi- cz cz .-....,.j  

-.L iia uuu ivis. r. Uevi, AdVOCateS 

Versus- 

Union cJl: india, 
Rep resell tc-d by the Secretary to the Govt. of India 
Ministry of Communication 
iIartInent Of Posts 
Dak Bhjwjii New l)ehhij. 

1 lic Cli iel Po master General, 
\ieg bdot Lih awan, 
I iibair Gu\vahatj - 781 001 

• 1 he Director cit Postai Services 
1)eii:t. ul Puts, Assam Circle, 

chjL Bljwan, Guwuhati — 1. 

The Sr. - Superm tend e nt of Post Offices, 
• Cachar Division Silchar. 

JL'Ctr ol Posts, 
• Silchai- Ws1'Sub.Divis)Jl, 

I 	t. nIPc,'.n;, Silehar. 

	

By Advu(.LIIX. 	vlr C. fais1iya, Sr. C.G.S.0 

QBDERiORjj 

(V.(,.) 

TlieAjipiicaiit is presently working as Gramin Dak Svak (Mail 

• 	'r) in ue 	:nar Sub-Division and he k augrieved by the 'action 
Li: 	liI. 	(ui: I t .si ) o((len . 1s in seeking 1&r11 Ilatn)11 01 tii; service 	-- 

Attested 

	 \\ 

dvocw., 
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without any reason. According to the 
Applicant there is nodispute so 

far as his service is concerned but all of a sudden, he has been serd 
with a copy of the impugned notice of termina tion dated 18.09.2006 wifto ,0 

grjeved by the said action of the Spoi1dL the Appiicnt has ffld this application seekJrg the following reliefs 
"LI To set uside and quash Annexure 

- 6 COmrnunicat0 (JaLcU lftQ.2006 

8.2 To direct the respondents to allow the appliran to work as GDSMD in the said EQ. 
8.3 	Cost Of the applicatjQ 

.4 	Any other relief/reliefs 	to which 	the applict  is entit led L under the facts and clrcaIflsices  of the ca 	and 
/ 	deeine(j iit and proper:"  

J.. 	
Fij Mr S. Sarma learned Counsel for th - 

-.. 	k., iJ&u_uIjL aflu 
Mr C. I ishyn, learned Sr. C.G.S.c for 	e Respojide11t5 Mr Sarrna, lcarfl(j Counsci for the Applicant has taken the 

COUrt'S attentioji to RuI 
of the EDA Conduct and Service Rules. The Rule 8(1) and (2) are repro(Iuced be1o.. 

13(1) No order imposing a penalty shall be 
passed except after' - 

the employee is informed in  writing of the proposal to take action against 
him and of the allegation on which it is proposed to be taken and given an OPportunity to make 

any representation he may wish  and 	 to make, 

such represemitaijori if any, is taken into Consideration by the appointiiig 
aUthuLy. 

Provided that the penalty of dismissal or 
removal from service shall not be imposed except after an enquiry in which he has been informed of the charges against him 
and has been given a reaso[ble 
Opportunity of being heacd in respeet of those charges: 

L 

I 
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Provided further that whre it is proposed after such enquiry, to impose upon hiiii 
any such penalty, such penalty may be 
imposed on the basis of the evidence 
adduced during such en(juiry. 

(2) 	The record of proceedjis shall be 
Include 

- 

(1) 	a copy ot the i:ltimnatjumi to 
the employees 	of the 
proposal to take action 
against him; 
a copy of the statement of 
allegations along with a list 
of evidence 	in &Vpport thereof, Comunjcated 	to him; 
his representation if any. 

(iv)  The records ot the enquiry 
Proceedings a Iongw1 the 
enquiry report Of the 
dppomfltliig 	auLtiurity 	or 
enquiry 	officer, if any, 
appointed in a case where a \) 	
formal enquiry is necessary. 

. 	 (v) 	Finding of the appointing , 	

authority in respect of the 
allegations 	with 	recors 
thereof; and 

(Vi) 	The order imposing the 
penalty." 

Mr Sarma, learned Counsel for the Applicant also submitted that though 
the ermjnatjon of the ED employees need not follow the provisions of 
Rule 14 of the CCS. (CCA) Rules 1965, invariably in the erminatjoi 

notice/order the reasons should be specified and in the impugned àrder 
dnti I J.O9.2OO6, 

there was no specjc reason mentioned for 
termnijiatiomi o service of the Appikanc Therefore, ,  the termination of 

service of the Applicant is not in conformity with the Rules. He further 
subnmjl:tecl that the Applicant has ,filed an Appeal before the Director of 

Postal Services i.e. the Fspondent No. 3 herein, against the impugned 
t:errnjnatjoii order ,  which is yet to be disposed of and he subnijtted that 

the said appeal was made to Respondent No. 3 for the reason that the 



.. 

l&'oIi 	If 	2 vliu is the AppeIlae Au thoricy lidS di 0 issu e .d l letLer 
d1ii c d 	(JQ 20Db iuid therer)re that authorit,' hi appliLd Ii 	iiii id 
sondlnçj thu iioLi 	Learned Coun&eJ also buomutJ thdt lit. Wifl bc 
Itii,tlr4(J It a direitiii i giveji to the 	 nip.ete 	authority to consider and 
(IIIp( 	ru Lhi lippetil tiled by the Applicant Mr G Buihya learned Sr 

G. CC 	for tlic' Respon *dents subrnitj that he has no 
obJLLtjofl it such 

a tat: r 	k ad (up 1:eci. 	 -, 

in 	tli, 	:tiiç 	ul jtke, 	J;5 	L- 	 tLi 	LlI 
espQndentNrj 3 and/or any other c0II1pent auIori 	tI 

-- 	J 	 LLJLISj(j 

the nnnexure 	7 Appeal filed b the ApplI0 	and pass appropriat.c. 
orcIctr com.mur: . uth)g the same to tIi Ar )...... - - 	

Lfl 	WILflIfl 1 period of two 
months tram the date of receipt of !.1'order This Coirt also direcL s  t,iat 
till disposal 01' the annexure - 7 Appeal, the unpucjncd urdr 
1.09.2006 (All 	- 6) will be kept in abeyance: 

4. 
The O.A. is disposedof as above at the admission stage itseJ; 

No order as to  

V . 
-t. 	•' ')I' 	.. 	 I 
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OF POSTS; INDIA 
QFFICF Oil' HE SENIOR SUPDT OF POST OFFICES 

CAC11AR DIVISION SlLCHAR788001 

Memo No. ,\-4 	
Dated Si!char the 19-12-200 

Notice under Iuies 8 of GDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules, 
2001 -va served on Shrj l'laljm Ahrncj Laskar GDS MD, ani -grarn 13::anch l'osi ollice by the Inspector of Posts, Silchar West Su'b-D1'51 1  
vkfe Memo No. .'\ I /Gtinirgram 30 dated 24-10-06 for terrninaton of si'rvi(-( W lir tNt 	iH., in force. Accordin'ly the service of Shri I lalim Aliined I 	LI ) Ni U, GL1njrr(1m BO was terminated by the InspYctor of I'osts, Silchr (\Vet) with effect from 19-10-2006 (A/ N). It was alleg6d that Shri I lalim !\hmed Laskar was selected illegally by the selection 
commjt. Consjstjn of ASP (Dn.) as Chairman and lnspetor of 

Posts Silchar (South) dod lnspect:or of Posts Silchar West Sub-Dn as Members, 
floutjn' all nctrm for recruitment of Gramin Dak Sevaks. Hence the 
appeal. 

I hav 	
me I hrough the a ppeal made by Shri 1- lalim Ahmed Laska r 

dated 21 -1 I. Ot)t, exa mined all records throughly and carefully. 1 do not hod a nv men I to consider his case and hence rejeced. 

(RK. MAI<AK) 
Sr. Supdt at l'ost OIf1(c, 

Cop- to:- 	 . 	Cachar Dn. Slichar - 78 (J(i I 

	

• - 	 I v 	 I I4W1 AIii.J I .dskr, Ex. G[)S MD Ganirgraii BO w/r to his appeal ) - 	 dated 21-1 I-2()(m !r information 

	

. 	2. 	IIi Ii i 	1 ' 	ii l tsts, Slichar (West) Sub-Dj500 

'I Ih. I' ,t 	ki it:RrIl (Staff) (Vig), R.O. I)ibru;arj , w/r lo letter No. 
Pt-Il and Vig/ 5/XXI/ RO/06 for favoui 	I I lIC ) ill) d t I( tO 

Sr. 
Cachar Dii. Sikhar - 	S 0(11 

Attatel 

4dvü 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

IN THE MATTER OF 

OA Nc. 104/2007 

Md. Halirn All Lkfr 

.Apphcant 

-Versus- 

Union of India & others 

Respondeits 

-AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Written Statement submitted by the Respondent No. 1 to 

WRITTEN STATEMENT: 

The humble answering respondents submitted their written 

statement as follows: 

1 (a) 	 That 

arn..4..b91...  

..dLI2... 

.......................and 	 respondent 
4 

No
rn the above case. I have gone through a copy of the 

application served on me and have understood the contents thereof. Save 

and except whatevet is specifically admitted in this written statenients, the 

contentions and statements made in the application and authorized to file 

the written statement on behalf of all the respondents. 

(b) The application is tiled. unjust and unsustainable both facts and in law. 
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2 
That the application is bad for non-joinder of necessary parties and 

misjoinder of unnecessary parties. 

That the application is also hit by the principles of waiver estoppels and 

acquiescence and liable to be dismissed. 

That any action taken by the respondents was not stimatic and some were 

for the sake of public interest and it cannot he said that the decision taken 

by the Respondents, against the applicants had suffered from vice of 

illegality. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 to 4.1 of the OA, the 

respondents offer no comment. 

2) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.2 to 4.13 of the 

OA, the answering respondents beg to submit that in response to the 

advertisement for the post of Gramin Dak Sevak Mail Delivery (in short 

GDS MD) Garingram BO in accordance with the Anmachal S.O. under 

Silchar H.O. () six numbers of applications were received. 

As per Rules (1) 1 to 4 of Section IV of the "Department of Posts 

Grarnin Dak Sevak (Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001" (in short DOP 

GDS (C & E) Rules, 200 1) the conditions for recruitment to the cadre of 

GDSMD are as follows:- 

VIII standard. 	Preference may be given to Matriculate. NO 

weightage for higher qualification. Candidates having same educational 

qualification for the post are generally given priority on the basis of 

percentage of marks obtained in Matriculate or equivalent examination. 

These are in addition to some other conditions. 
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Accordingly, a merit list was prepared by the authority containing 

percentage of marks secured by the candidates in HSLC exam, the 

particulars are shown in the following tables:- 

SI 

No 

Name of candidates Percentage 	of marks 	on 

HLSC exam 

1 Md. Saharul Alarn Choudhuty 75.22% 

2 Shri Anup Sekher Nath 400% 

Md. Halim Ahmed Laskä.r 

4 ShriPramateshChNath 31.06% 

5 Md Mashadul Alarn Choudhury 31 9/ 

6 Shri Prananjan Ch Nath HSLC failed 

Such being the position of merit list Md. Saharul Alam Choudhruiy 

should have been selected for the post of GDS MD Ganirgram BO, instead 

of Md. Halim Ahmed misunderstanding the 3r1  person of the merit list was 

mistakenly selected by the Selection Committee consisting of one 

Chairman & 2 members. For such mistake Departmental disciplinaiy 

actions have been initiated against_each of then by the authority for such 

action as and when the mistake came to tight. 

To rectify the mistake done by the Selection Committee and injustice 

caused to the person secured highest perntage of marks in HSLC 

examination, it was decided to ofir justice to the I candidate by giving 

notice to the person se ted wrongly. - 

Such being the position the statement put forward by the applicant in 

last sentence of para 4.2 is quite untrue and against the justice. 
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The applicant was therefore served with one month's notice under Rule 

8 of the DOP GDS (C&E) Rules, 2001 in the prescribed form of notice, 

below Rule 8 ibid. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.14 of the OA, the 

answering respondents beg to submit that to rectify the injustice caused to 

the 1 ' candidate there is no necessity to call for fresh applications for the 

said post of GDS MD Ganirgram BO. As per legal point of view of a fresh 

meeting of the Selection Committee is to be held for selection of the right 

candidate observing the rules framed by the Department of Postal, India 

and this is considered to be the right action on the part of the model 
employer. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.15 of the OA, the 

answering respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to 

reiterate and reaffirm the statement made in paragraph 2 of the Written 

Statement. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.16 of the OA, the 

answering respondents beg to submit that the respondents will not take any 

further action against the applicant complying with the interim order dated 

04.05.2007 in OANo. 104/07. 

ACP w. e. 1. 09 Aug 1999 or at a later date as per his entitlement, which 

shall be done in due course of time as per rules. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5 of the O& the 

answering respondents beg to submit that the reply to these paras has 

already given in the preceding paras and hence for the sake of brevity it is 

not repeated again. It is further submitted that fir the sake of justice, it is 



V 

/ 111 
considered to be a right action to offer the post of GDS MD Ganirgtam 

BO to the 1 person of the merit list. 1f however the said person is not 

willing to join the post at present then to offer 2nd  person of the merit list 

and so on. It is considered to be the lawful action on the part of the 

Department of Posts, India. 

8) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 6 and 7 of the 

OA, the respondents do not any comment. 

9) 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 8 and 9 of 

the OA, the answering respondents beg to rely and refer upon the 

statements made above and further submit that in view of the submission 

made above the applicant is not entitled to any relief as sought for in the 

OA hence liable to be dismissed with cost. 

- 	

I 



VERIFICATION 

I ...6I.... ...........................................  ......... .. , aged 

about 5.3. ... years at 	present 	working 	as 

Lhpi 	.............. 

,who is one of the respondents and taking steps in this case, being 

duly authorized and competent to sign this verification for all respondents, 

do hereby solemnly aflirm and state that the statement made in paragraph 

17 	'2 	 aretrue 

to my knowledge and belief, those made in paragraph 

being matter of records, are 

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this verification this -----th day of fr" 2007 at ------- 

Cachar Division 
Silchar-78800 	DEPONENT 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:: Il 
GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI:: 

CentraA ,t 
1Trf J 

OA No. 104 / 20074 	 41 6q 5  
BETWEEN . 	, IV • 	 • 	• 	 uwahat, Bench 

Md. Halim Ahmed a 

APPL CAT 

-Versus- 

Union of India and Ors 

PESPONDENTS 

REJOINDER 

That a copy of written statement has been served upon 

the applicant. The applicant has gone through the same and 

under stood the contents thereof. The statements which are 

specifically admitted herein below, other statements made in 

the written statement are categorically denied and the 

respondents are put to the strictest proof thereof. 

That with regard to the statements made in Para 1 of  

the written statement the deponent while denying the 

contentions made therein and reiterating and reaffirming the 

contentions made in the O.A. begs to state that the action 

of the respondents is stigmatic and not based on records and 

reasons. 

• That with regard to the statements made in Para 2 of 

the written statement the deponent while denying the 

\ contentions made therein and reiterating and reaffirming the 

statements made in the original application begs to state 

that the applicant was selected pursuant to a due selection 

process. Accordingly, the Inspector of Posts, Silchar West 

Sub-Division being the appoin€ing authority issued order 

dated 05.04.06 [Annexure- 2 of the O.A.] under intimation to 

IIcflaTj 	 K 
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Guwahati Bench 
the Sr. Superintendent of Post, Cach'r! 

intimating the applicant regarding his selection and asking 

him to join as GDSMD, Gunirgram B.O. after submission of 

documents. The applicant joined as GDSMD in Gunirgram B.O. 

on 10.04.06. It is stated that the respondents did not 

dispute the constitution of the selection committee. After 

joining the Gunirgram B.O. the applicant was discharging his 

duties to the satisfaction of all concern. 

On 18.09.06 while the applicant was discharging his 

duties at Gunirgram B.O. was served with an order dated 

18.09.06 which was received by the applicant on 20.09.06 

stating to be a show cause notice. It is stated that said 

order dated 18.09.06 did not disclose any reason for 

termination of service of the applicant and also did not 

give any opportunity to the applicant to place his say in 

the matter causing gross violation of natural justice. It is 

worthwhile to mention here that there is no indication in 

the order dated 18.09.06 giving opportunity to the applicant 

to represent. However, on the same day i.e. on 18.09.06 the 

termination order was issued terminating the service of the 

applicant after expiry of one month from the date of receipt 

of the notice. It is stated that the respondents committed 

gross illegality and violation of natural justice in 

terminating the service of the applicant. The applicant 

having no knowledge of the reasons for termination of his 

service submitted an appeal to the Director of Postal 

Service, Assam Circle praying for setting aside of the order 

of termination. 

It is stated that the respondents after interference of 

the Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 252/06 passed the order 

dated 19.12.06 rejecting the appeal on the ground that 

pursuant to some allegation the applicant was selected 

illegally flouting all norms of recruitment of Gramin Dak 

Sevaks. It is stated that in the order dated 19.12.06 also, 

the respondents did not disclose the reasons for termination 

of the service of applicant. Hence the impugned order dated 

19.12.06 has been issued in gross violation of natural 

justice and liable to be set aside and quashed. 
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LIt is further stated that the respo dent 

the reasons for termination only in the written sta e 

that one Md. Saharul Alam Choudhury has got better 

qualification than the applicant. The law is very clear one 

can not improve his case by filling counter. Moreover, it is 

not the case of the respondents that continuance of the 

applicant in service will be detrimental to the interest of 

the administration. Hence the impugned order dated 19.12.06 

is bad in law and liable to be set aside and quashed. 

That with regard to the statements made in Para 3 and 4 

of the written statement the deponent while denying the 

contentions made therein and reiterating and reaffirming the 

• contentions made in the original application begs to state 

that there is nothing on record to ascertain that the 

respondents have given offer of appointment to the said Md. 

Saharul Alam Choudhury after the termination of the 

applicant. It is stated that on the last occasion when the 

matter came up for hearing the respondents have produced the 

records and the Hon' ble Court granted liberty to the 

applicant's counsel to peruse the records. The records 

reveal that no such notice was given to the said Md. 

Choudhury i.e. Sl. No. 1 and he was also found unsuitable by 

the respondents due to non fulfillment of some other 

criterion. Moreover the person at Si. No. 2 was also not 

found to be suitable because of he got compartmental in the 

HSLC examination. Therefore, considering the relative 

suitability of the persons in the select list the applicant 

was appointed as GDSMD in Gunirgram B.O. Therefore, when the 

persons at Sl. No. 1 and 2 were not found suitable and the 

respondents did not offer appointment to those persons after 

termination of the applicant, there is no question of doing 

injustice to anyone. Hence, the impugned order dated 

19.12.06 is bad in law and liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

That with regard to the statements made in Para 5 of 

the written statement the applicant does not offer any 

comment and are matters of record. 

jWj1iaLcntJol*cJi' 
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I 	Guwahaff Bench 

That with regard to the statements made in Paà 	 10WIF 

the written statement the deponent begs to state that the 

statements are not pertaining the present original 

application and belong to some other matters. 

That with regard to the statements made in Para 7, 8 

and 9 of the written statement the deponent while denying 

the contentions made there in and reiterating and 

reaffirming the contentions made in the O.A. as well as in 

Para 4 above begs to state that since the persons at Si. No 

1 and 2 are also not found suitable, hence it is incumbent 

upon the respondents to appoint the applicant who stood at 

Si. No. 3. There is no denial of justice in giving 

appointment to the most suitable person as per Rules. Hence,, 

the impugned order dated 19.12.06 is devoid of any merit and 

liable to •be set aside and quashed. 

B. 	In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the 

case the present original application deserves to be allowed 

with cost. 
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YERIlICATION 

I, Sri Nd. Halim Ahmed Laskar, Son of late Fizir Au 

Laskar, resident of viii & P.O. Buribail, District Kachar, 

• Silhar, Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that 

the statements made in the accompanying application in 

paragraphs 1, 2, 3[partly], 5, 6, 7 and 8 are true to my 

knowledge, those made in paragraphs 3[partly], 4 being 

matters of records are true to my information derived there 

from and the grounds urged are as per legal advice. I haVe 

not Suppressed any material fact. 

And I .  sign this verification on this the 2k)-  day of 
- 	August, 2009.at Guwahati. 

• 	 fllb 	IJcni 	Lkf' 

APPLICANT 


